
1 
FILE NO. 22-086  RESO. NO.: 2022- 

EXHIBIT 1 1 

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-  2 

 3 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF 4 

THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA, AWARDING 5 
INVITATION TO BID # FY2021-2022-003 LANDSCAPING 6 
IMPROVEMENTS ALONG HALLANDALE BEACH BOULEVARD 7 
TO ARAZOZA BROTHERS CORPORATION IN AN AMOUNT 8 
NOT-TO-EXCEED TWO HUNDRED TWENTY-TWO THOUSAND, 9 

ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-THREE DOLLARS ($222,153); AND 10 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 11 

 12 
 WHEREAS, on September 30, 2019, City commission approved Resolution 13 

No. 2019-001 authorizing the City Manager to apply for a FDOT Beautification 14 

Grant for the improvement and beautification of seven (7) medians along 15 

Hallandale Beach Boulevard (between Interstate 95 and Federal Highway); and   16 

 17 

 WHEREAS, on December 4th, 2019, the Florida Department of 18 

Transportation awarded the City of Hallandale Beach a Landscaping Beautification 19 

Grant in the amount of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000), which the City 20 

will match; and  21 

 22 

 WHEREAS, utilizing the Continuing Professional Architectural and 23 

Engineering Services RFP #FY 2013-2014-006, Craven Thompson and 24 

Associates, Inc., was selected to provide design services to include landscape 25 

plans, permitting and limited post design services; and  26 

 27 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Code Ordinances, Chapter 23, Section 23-4, All 28 

purchases of and contracts for equipment, supplies and contractual services, when 29 

the estimated cost shall exceed $50,000.00, except as specifically provided in this 30 

section, shall be based, wherever possible, on competitive bids; and 31 

 32 

 33 



2 
FILE NO. 22-086  RESO. NO.: 2022- 

WHEREAS, following release of Invitation to Bid # FY2021-2022-003, 34 

Arazoza Brothers Corporation was the low bidder with a total base bid of Two 35 

Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand, One Hundred and Fifty-Three Dollars 36 

($222,153),  and the request for additional funds of $25,000 was authorized by the 37 

City Commission at its March 2nd Commission Meeting; and  38 

 39 

WHEREAS, staff recommends the City Commission award Invitation to Bid 40 

# FY2021-2022-003, for the landscaping improvements project along Hallandale 41 

Beach Boulevard (between Interstate 95 and Federal Highway) to Arazoza 42 

Brothers Corporation in an amount not-to-exceed Two Hundred Twenty-Two 43 

Thousand, One Hundred and Fifty-Three Dollars ($222,153), and authorize the 44 

City Manager to execute all related documents. 45 

 46 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY 47 

COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA: 48 

 49 

SECTION 1. Whereas Clauses. The foregoing “Whereas” clauses are 50 

incorporated herein. 51 

 52 

SECTION 2. Authorization. The Mayor and City Commission hereby 53 

award Invitation to Bid # FY2021-2022-003 for the landscaping improvements 54 

project along Hallandale Beach Boulevard (between Interstate 95 and Federal 55 

Highway) to Arazoza Brothers Corporation in an amount not-to-exceed Two 56 

Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand, One Hundred and Fifty-Three Dollars 57 

($222,153); and authorize the City Manager to execute all related documents. 58 

 59 

SECTION 3.   Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately 60 

upon its passage and adoption. 61 

 62 

 63 

 64 



3 
FILE NO. 22-086  RESO. NO.: 2022- 

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this _____day of _________ 20__. 65 

  66 
  67 
       __________________ 68 
       JOY F. COOPER 69 

       MAYOR 70 
 71 

SPONSORED BY: CITY ADMINISTRATION 72 

ATTEST: 73 

 74 

 75 
______________________________________ 76 
JENORGEN GUILLEN, CITY CLERK 77 

 78 

 79 
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY  80 
AND FORM 81 

 82 
 83 

 84 

______________________________________ 85 
JENNIFER MERINO 86 

CITY ATTORNEY 87 


